
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Governance Services 
on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 11 October 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
  
  

Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor RJ Phillips  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor RB Hamilton  
Councillor GJ Powell  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  11 OCTOBER 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL - NOTICE UNDER REGULATION 10 OF THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS (MEETINGS AND 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012 
 

Notice is hereby given that the following report contains key decisions.  When the 
decisions have been made, Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee will be sent 
a copy of the decision notice(s) and given the opportunity to call-in the decisions.   
 
The key decision is being taken by Cabinet, with less than 28 days’ notice, under 
Regulation 10 (General exception).  The reason is that the decision cannot 
reasonably be deferred due to the timeframe within which the decision needs to be 
made.  The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been informed of 
the matter. 
 
Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Included in 
the Forward 

Plan 
Yes/No 

 
4 

 
Root and Branch 
Reviews – Phase 1 

 
Cabinet 

 
Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Yes 

 

 

   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 

2012. 
 

   
4. ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEWS - PHASE 1   5 - 98  
   
 To consider the findings and proposals of the Phase 1 reviews in the Root 

and Branch Review Programme as follows: 
 

• Older People in Herefordshire 
• Customer Services 
• Housing, Economy and Regulatory Services (HERS) 
• Herefordshire Streetscene 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 

every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



AGENDA ITEM 3

1



2



3



4



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Dean Taylor Deputy Chief Executive – 01432 260037 

  

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 11TH OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEWS – PHASE 1 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ALL MEMBERS OF CABINET  

 

CLASSIFICATION: OPEN  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

This report brings together the findings and proposals of the Phase 1 reviews of the Root and 
Branch review programme: 

• Older People in Herefordshire; 

• Customer Services;  

• Housing, Economy and Regulatory Services; (HERS) 

• Herefordshire Streetscene. 

Cabinet is invited to note the progress of the programme since the last update on 5th April 2012, 
and to approve the recommendations being put forward by the review. 

Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure, or 
making of savings, which are significant whilst having regard to the Council’s budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates.  It is likely to be significant in terms of its effect 
on communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County. 

This decision is being taken with less than 28 days’ notice.  The reason is that the decision 
cannot reasonably be deferred due to the timeframe within which it needs to be made.  Notice 
has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 10 (General exception) of The Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) Regulations 2012, 
and the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been informed of this.   

AGENDA ITEM 4

5



Recommendations 

 That: 

 (a) The proposals from the Phase 1 Root and Branch reviews be 
approved as set out in the Appendices and summarised in 
paragraphs 11-14 of this report; 

(b) The principles for future service delivery emerging from the Phase 1 
reviews be approved as set out in paragraph 17 and be built into  the 
refreshed Corporate Plan and future Root and Branch reviews; and  

(c) The relevant Directors be authorised to jointly produce and 
implement the programme of Business Case development and 
Delivery Plans for the four Reviews and report to Cabinet as 
appropriate; and 

(d) The potential savings opportunities as outlined in section 34 are 
approved as the basis for further financial modelling; and 

(e) A further report on progress against implementation targets for the 
Phase 1 Reviews is submitted to Cabinet alongside the Phase 2 
Review output recommendations in April 2013. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Root and Branch review programme, which forms part of “Rising to the Challenge”, 
was included within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, approved by Council 
on 3rd February 2012.  The Council also agreed to allocate £1.16m of the 2012/13 
Council Tax grant as a one-off Transformation Fund to support the Reviews and other 
transformational activity, in particular Adult Social Care. 

• Cabinet approved the programme, including a detailed project mandate, on 5 April 2012.  
The programme includes all services provided by the Council, with strong links to other 
agencies and sectors as appropriate.  The programme consists of 12 review areas, 
based on cross cutting themes, undertaken in three phases from April 2012 to 
September 2013.  Further information is set out in Appendix 1. 

• The aims of the programme are to: 

• Redefine the role of Herefordshire Council and other public services; 

• Set out the priorities for the next decade; 

• Rebuild budgets, with clear links between spend and results. 

• Through the Root and Branch reviews we will: 

• Build on the Rising to the Challenge framework; 

• Seek to “blend” delivery of current projects with more fundamental thinking about 
what we provide in the future; 

• Place engagement (resident, Member, employee, partner) at the core; 

6



• Follow a common methodology for rigour, challenge and consistency, using five 
gateway
[...]
erent delivery model options for the services? Is there an 
option to stop providing this service altogether? What would be the impact of any 
changes to the services? 

• Proposal – What are the key changes? What would be the benefits of the change? 
What do we need to do to deliver the change? 

9 Phase 1 started in April 2012 and concludes with this report to Cabinet on the findings 
from the first four reviews. 

Key Considerations 

Phase 1 Review 

10 A one/two page high level summary setting out the recommendations from the Phase 1 
reviews are set out in appendix 2,  Paragraphs 11-14 below highlight the key strategic 
proposals from each review.  

Older People in Herefordshire 

11. Building on the Older People’s Strategic Delivery Plan agreed at Cabinet on 12th July 
2012, the Root and Branch Review proposes that we go further by: 

• Requiring all areas of the Council and its partners to focus efforts and resources to 
deliver the strategy. This will be reflected in the refreshed corporate plan coming to 
Council for sign off in November; 

• Diverting demand.  This is a critical activity that requires the customer services 
function to lead on changing public behaviours and accountability. This 
recommendation is picked up in the Customer Services review; 

• Establishing a sustainable budget for older people; 

8



• The HERS review also proposes aligning  key Herefordshire Council resources to  
meet the needs of vulnerable people  better whilst also  driving  an improved 
economy. 

Customer Services 

12. The Customer Services Root and Branch review has recognised that the current model 
designed to provide accessible and timely response to customer queries has served us 
well but. A step change is now required to dynamic management of a locally based 
network of contact that also manages demand and prevents the need for services.  We 
will also embed the changes we have made so far and respond to customer feedback to 
improve the experience of contacting the Council and its main contractors 

Cabinet is asked to endorse this direction of travel so that the model can be developed, 
with an initial focus on Older People and then, the Business sector. 

Housing, Economic and Regulatory Services (HERS) 

13. The HERS Root and Branch review is proposing to shift the focus of these services to 
driving a thriving economy and supporting vulnerable people.  Cabinet is asked to:  

1. Endorse this strategic direction as it has implications for: 

• Reviewing the criteria for development requiring planning permission; 

• Access to housing support. 

Assuming Cabinet agreement to this direction of travel, further work will be carried out 
and specific policy changes brought back to Cabinet as appropriate. 

2.  Agree that a programme  of work (through to March 2013) takes place across all 
services which will review the core purpose from a customer perspective, design a 
perfect flow system for this new purpose and then propose the best model of 
delivery.  This is because not all services have been reviewed during phase 1. 

Herefordshire Streetscene 

14. The retender for the Amey contract has already been agreed by Cabinet 12th July 2012.  
The review will lead to improvements to better meet customer expectations with a 
greater emphasis on locality working to tailor the delivery and implementation of service 
to meet local needs. Streetscene services will also deliver better value for money and 
savings.  

15 The details supporting the proposals from the phase 1 reviews are set out in the 
Appendices as follows: 

• Individual Review Executive Summaries – Appendix 2; 

• Older People in Herefordshire – Appendix 3; 

• Customer Services – Appendix 4; 

• Housing, Economy and Regulatory Services (HERS) – Appendix 5; 

• Herefordshire Streetscene – Appendix 6. 

9



Cross Cutting Themes 

16 In addition to the specific recommendations, a number of cross cutting themes have 
emerged, which reflect the obvious interdependencies between the Reviews and the 
strategic nature of the review programme itself. 

17 These themes have been developed into a number of high level principles which it is 
proposed form part of the Council’s future service delivery strategy: 

 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

PRINCIPLES FOR FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY 

 
• Delivering Corporate Priorities 

o All services will prioritise their resources towards contributing to the top 
priorities of the Council/County (eg: vulnerable people, economic growth) 

o If current efforts do not support this then continued provision will be 
challenged through a business case process 
 

• Prevention and early intervention (links to diverting demand) 
o The Council will develop, in partnership, a comprehensive and long term 

preventative strategy, with the aims of: 
§ Supporting people to be independent, including capacity building; 
§ Improving outcomes for individuals, families and communities; 
§ Reducing the demand for services in the longer term. 

o As part of this, the Medium Term Plan will consider the investment required, 
based on evidence- led business cases 
 

• Diverting demand 
o The Council will develop, in partnership, a strategy for demand management, 

including: 
§ Behavioural change (customers, council staff, partners, suppliers and 

elected members); 
§ Channel shift towards more self-service; 
§ Reviewing “statutory” thresholds; 
§ Reviewing existing policies; 
§ Lean Systems Thinking to develop customer journeys and reduce the 

failure demand on services (demand where we didn’t get it right first 
time or can avoid the demand); 

§ Better signposting to services and solutions including those services 
outside the Council; 

§ Direct contact and targeting residents; 
§ Using community assets (buildings, land, people and skills); 
§ Workforce changes. 

o The recommendations from the Customer Services Root and Branch Review 
will form the basis of this strategy 
 

• Local delivery 
o All services w
[...]
pproach to market testing and intelligence, in particular within 

the County; 
§ Additional opportunities for personal budgets and increased control 

for customers; 
§ Collaboration with other partners in the County and with other local 

authorities where this makes sense; 
§ Expressions of interest from the Community Right to Challenge 

process being considered and utilised to inform future service delivery 
strategy. 

 
 

11



18 Subject to Cabinet approval, the themes will be developed further as part of the 
refreshed Corporate Plan and as part of the Phase 2 and 3 Reviews, in particular the 
Herefordshire 2020 Review. 

Key Points from Your Community, Your Say 

19 A summary of the findings from the Quality of Life Survey is included in Appendix 1 
(and has been circulated to all Members). The survey objective is to provide a 
statistically robust understanding of the views of residents within the county and to 
provide some insight regarding how these vary across the localities. It is based on 
the Place Survey conducted in 2008, but also contains significant changes to 
support the needs of the Root and Branch review programme. 

20 The survey was a postal survey to 4,125 households in the county, stratified to 
reflect the three sub-localities of Hereford and the eight other localities. Fieldwork 
started on 21st May 2012 and at the time of the cut off for replies, 16th July, 1,346 
valid responses had been received, giving a responses rate of 33%. 

21 Reports have been produced for the 9 localities to inform the Your Community, Your 
Say meetings and the other engagement activities that will take place during 
September and October 2012 

22 At the time of writing there have been seven Your Community, Your Say events.  
The headlines so far are as follows: 

• Events to date have taken place in Ross-on-Wye, Ledbury, Ewyas Harold 
Leintwardine, Dorstone, Weobley, Hereford South with approximately 210 
attendees in total. 

• 3 additional thematic eve
[...]
 budget 
setting process.  This is in the context of the wider challenges to the health and social care 
system, with NHS budgets facing significant challenges to close the budget gap (c.£10m for 
Wye Valley for example). A recent review of information across local authorities, published by 
ADASS indicated that 

• National position for 11/12 was predicted to be 0.6% under spend on Adult Social Care whilst 
Herefordshire was 11.4% over spent. 
v Statistical neighbours overall are reporting to be on budget with a range of 97% to 105% 

spend versus budget. 
• Nationally 82% of demographic pressures have been funded for 2012/13 compared to just 

16% in Herefordshire. 
v Our comparator group has funded on average 76% of demographic pressures although 

this ranges from 100% funding to 41% in York and 46% in Shropshire. 
• The national average savings target for adult social care in 2012/13 is 6.75% (median 5.63%) 

versus 15.9% for Herefordshire. 
v Our neighbours are predicting savings across ASC of 6.5% which is in line with the 

national picture. 
 

 

Improvement and Transformation Plan 2012 - 2014 

10. In year transformation and savings activities, captured in the Improvement and 
Transformation work plan, designed to achieve c. £8m of savings and cost avoidance within 
2012/13.  A critical part of the budget is the sum that can be attributed to cost avoidance.  
Assistive technologies, including telecare, and reablement services when effective have been 
demonstrated to achieve significant benefits for adults and also achieved cost avoidance 
between £1.179k and £1.310k cost avoidance for the council and between £58,296 and 

47



4 

 

£64,774 for the NHS in 2011/12. 

Combined efficiencies 

11. The following areas are key objectives within the Strategic Delivery Plan for the 
Transformation of Adult Services 2012-2015 and the Improvement and Transformation Plan 
and are expected to realise efficiency savings: 

• More frequent reviews to ensure appropri
[...]
for the future delivery of the new model and it is 
proposed that an option appraisal is concluded once the new strategy is agreed.  This will be 
considered in its various component parts, for example: 

• Residual contact centre/telephony function. 

• Strategic contact strategy and intelligence hub. 

• Digital and information management technology. 

• Management of day to day contact. 

Options will include: 

• Commercial partner. 

• Transfer to Hoople. 

• Commissioning through providers. 

• Commissioning through the Third Sector. 

• Collaboration with other partners in Herefordshire and the region. 

• A combination of these options. 

 

65



14 

 

3.5  Anticipated Benefits  

Savings identified 

This review aims to deliver 20% cash savings – which equates to approximately £588,000. 
The Review has identified a savings opportunity of £500,000, which can be delivered through 
a combination of a reduction of FTE’s and lower fixed costs within Customer Services. 

However, further financial modelling is required to acquire a whole-system view of the 
potential benefits for customer contact across all service review areas and any investment 
requirements. This work is on-going. 

 

Non cashable benefits 

• Reduction in service requirements through demand management and preventative 
approaches. 

• Local services, which reflect locality needs. 

• Community-led services. 

• Improved, dynamic access to services. 

• Increased choice. 

 

3.6 Investment required 

A higher level of up-front investment than that required for the customer organisation project 
will probably be needed to ensure that the new strategic vision is delivered, but further 
financial modelling is required to assess the investment required and the pay back. 

 

4 RISKS, HIGH LEVEL NEXT STEPS AND TIMELINE 

4.1 Risks 

• Limited capability and capacity within partner organisations to participate, which could 
reduce the whole-system changes that are required. 
 

• Internal counc
[...]
le from 

Paul Nicholas, Regulatory Services Programme Manager on (01432) 260543 

                                              1 

ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEW                                  APPENDIX 5 

HOUSING, ECONOMY AND REGULATORY SERVICES (HERS) 

DATE: OCTOBER 2012 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this document is to outline the progress made to date of the Housing, Economy and 
Regulatory Services People Root and Branch Review. 

1.1 Scope 

The HERS review scope finally included some 30 or so services shown at Appendix 1. The 
budget for this large range of services is c.£16m (expenditure), c.£9m (income) and c.£7m 
(net expenditure) and there is c.320 staff employed in the delivery of these services.  

The aim of the HERS review is to thoroughly examine the services within the HERS scope in 
order to: 

Challenge the need for the service and the effectiveness of delivery from the end user and 
council perspective. As a result this will, 

Develop options for the redesign of services that will effectively and efficiently meet the future 
demands within the County and, to a certain extent, beyond. 

The HERS Vision for the Future is that, as the provider of a proactive and enabling portfolio of 
services, we are:  

• Customer led; 
• Strategically vital and valued; 
• Sure of our community role; 
• Able to evidence performance, benefit and impact; 
•  Confident enough to regularly challenge our value in a changing environment 

 
The process will also identify whether savings can be delivered from these services. 
 
 
 
 
 

71



 
 
 

 

 

2 

 

2. APPROACH  

The HERS review was already underway at the time the Root and Branch process 
commenced (see Background to the review at Appendix 2).  

Overarching governance arrangements for the review are: 

Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Roger Phillips 

Project Sponsors – Jo Davidson, Director for People’s Services; Geoff Hughes, Director for 
Places and Communities 

Joint Lead – Jenny Lewis, Assista

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 11 
October 2012 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RB Hamilton, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, GJ Powell and 

PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors JA Hyde, AW Johnson, NP Nenadich, J Hardwick, MAF Hubbard, 

TM James, RI Matthews, AJW Powers and A Seldon 
  
Officers:   
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2012 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

32. ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEWS - PHASE 1   
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report of the Deputy Chief Executive on the Root 
and Branch Reviews.  The Leader stated that this was Phase 1 of the review the Council was 
undertaking.  The Leader emphasised the need for cost effective ways of working and that 
the reviews were fundamental to the decisions of the Council for the future.  He added that 
the priority was to redefine roles and priorities and to build on the engagement already 
carried out for the reviews.  Cabinet went on to discuss each area of the review programme. 
 
OLDER PEOPLE IN HEREFORDSHIRE 
 
The following comments were made by the Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing and 
Members: 
 

• Recognised the social care budget was a significantly large budget and therefore it 
was critical to ensure there is a sustainable budget in place for the future delivery of 
the service. 

• The discovery phase of the review agreed that the current direction of travel was 
moving in the right direction. 

• There was a clear need to improve and transform services, have processes in place 
which were efficient and user friendly and achieved best value for money. 

• There was a need for a national debate on Adult Social Care provision to address the 
ever rising costs and increased demand. 



 

 

• The authority needed to accept the changes and to link plans with neighbourhood 
plans / planning applications to address how, as a community, we looked after a 
maturing population.  

• It was acknowledged that in providing for the elderly and most vulnerable there 
was extensive technology that could be used to assist and that housing provision 
needed to be fit for life long living.  Members were reminded of a forthcoming 
seminar addressing housing issues. 

• It was emphasised that there was a need for honesty and clarity in the process in 
order that the public was fully aware of the potential reductions in service. 

 
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny addressed Cabinet with the 
recommendations of the Committee: 
 

• The Committee was broadly content with the proposals in the review of older 
people. 

• The Committee believed it was essential that it was clearly stated that 
housing policies recognised the needs of older people. 

• That assurance was sought that current contracts were delivering value for 
money. 

• That it was highlighted to Cabinet that, whilst it was not explicitly stated in the 
report, the saving target for Adult Social Care for the current financial year 
would not be met, emphasising the need for a realistic, sustainable budget for 
adult social care to be established as a priority. 

 
CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 
The following comments were made by the Cabinet Member Corporate Services and 
Members: 
 

• It has been made easier for residents to contact the Council and make enquiries. 
• Savings had been made by bringing together of a range of customer contact 

methods through Info by Phone and Info Shops. 
• Customer Satisfaction ratings had increased.  It was important to build on and 

improve the consistency of customer services particularly through mobile phone 
technology and the website and to look at new approaches to address the 
challenges of the next decade. 

• Provide value for money for residents. 
• The key benefits would be improved service; increased self-service; significant 

savings; local services specific to the localities across the county. 
 

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny addressed Cabinet with the 
recommendations of the Committee: 

 
• The Committee was broadly content with the proposals in the review. 
• That there was a need to integrate communication processes with partners and 

ensure that the processes operate with simplicity and work correctly and 
responsively. 

 
 
HOUSING, ECONOMY AND REGULATORY SERVICES (HERS) 
 
The following comments were made by the Cabinet Member Economic Development 
and Cultural Services and Members: 
 



 

 

• In referring to the Executive Summary on HERS the Cabinet Member 
emphasised the requirement for value for money and developing a thriving 
economy.   

• The Cabinet Member stated the last three bullet points of the summary, which 
referred to joined up enforcement, a single delegated grants service and 
providing a strategic development service were clear.  However, the first two 
points of the executive summary referring to the planning service and how 
planning applications were dealt with and the council’s policy on housing required 
more discussion and understanding by Members.   

• Cabinet noted the lack of available housing Herefordshire balanced against a low 
wage economy and possible future changes in the welfare benefit system.   

• Cabinet believed it was essential that the authority engaged with residents, so 
that proposals were clear and the potential effects on communities were 
understood. 

• It was emphasised that HERS covered 30 services and that it was vital that any 
changes were introduced in a clear and precise manner.   

• In referring to proposed changes in planning applications, although this was 
welcomed it was asked that more smaller properties suitable for the elderly were 
available, although it was noted that the benefits of the proposed planning 
changes would not come about until the medium to long term. 

 
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny addressed Cabinet with the 
recommendations of the Committee: 

 
• The Committee was broadly content with the proposals in the review of Housing, 

Economy and Regulatory Services. 
• The HERS vision for the future should recognise the role that encouraging 

responsible behaviour could plan in reducing both the need and demand for 
services. 

 
STREETSCENE 
 
The following comments were made by the Cabinet Member Education and 
Infrastructure and Members: 
 

• The Cabinet Member stated the review covered a wide area of activity.  The 
Cabinet Member said in looking at savings there was a need to renegotiate the 
highway contract and to look at ways to bring highways costs to a sustainable 
level.  

• It was added that this was the opportunity to deliver something better in a 
relatively short time.  The contract needed to deliver what the authority wanted. 

• The Cabinet member stated that where previously local businesses had been 
encouraged to bid for contractual work a lot of interest had been received and it 
was proposed to look at this method again to refine it for future use. 

• It was felt that a review of services could be carried out in phases and the market 
towns were looking to see what they could deliver.   

• In referring to the rural areas and the Council’s Lengths Man’s scheme, officers 
were investigating the ways the scheme could be enhanced.  In response to a 
question on the scheme and the benefits of it to communities, the Cabinet 
Member stated that meeting the needs of the various localities through the 
scheme would play a crucial part in any new contract. 

 
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny addressed Cabinet with the 
recommendations of the Committee: 

 



 

 

• It was felt that productive discussions had been carried out with the towns and 
rural areas and that the key was in ownership and the market towns and villages 
needed to feel that they had taken ownership of services for their areas. 

• The Committee was broadly content with the proposals in the review of 
Streetscene. 

• That the general principles set out at paragraph 17 of the report should be 
amended to incorporate a principle that as far as was practicable contracts 
should be let through the local supply chain. 

• That the Council should redouble its efforts to ensure that work with Parish and 
Town Councils on their potential role in service delivery was taken forward swiftly 
to deliver an outcome that was to the benefit of the County as a whole and that 
appropriate support would be provided to Town and Parish Councils to prepare 
them to take on the additional responsibilities. 

 
The Cabinet Member Environment, Housing and Planning brought to Cabinet’s attention 
the issue of the availability of public conveniences across the county.  He stated that no 
decision had been made as yet to any changes to the public conveniences.  The Cabinet 
Member added there was a need to be honest about the quality of the current facilities 
provided and he believed that better facilities could be provided for the public through a 
community scheme and thanked the It’s Our County Leader for the proposal he had put 
forward in the way of provision for the profoundly disabled.  The Cabinet Member also 
brought Cabinet’s attention to the county’s commitment to being a low carbon county 
and stated that he was in the early stages of looking at a solar panel scheme for 
residents.  In addition he was also looking into making further significant savings on 
street lighting. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and the Leader thanked officers and Members for the work 
that had been carried out and stated that the recommendations being put before Cabinet 
were ones that would be built on for the next phase of the review.  The Leader welcomed 
the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and accepted their comments as part 
of the implementation of the on going review. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) The proposals from the Phase 1 Root and Branch reviews be 
approved as set out in the Appendices and summarised in 
paragraphs 11-14 of the report; 

b) The principles for future service delivery emerging from the 
Phase 1 reviews be approved as set out in paragraph 17 of the 
report and be built into the refreshed Corporate Plan and future 
Root and Branch reviews; 

c) The relevant Directors be authorised to jointly produce and 
implement the programme of Business Case development and 
Delivery Plans for the four Reviews and report to Cabinet as 
appropriate; 

d) The potential savings opportunities as outlined in paragraph 34 
of the report be approved as the basis for further financial 
modelling; and  

e) A further report on progress against implementation targets for 
the Phase 1 Reviews be submitted to Cabinet alongside the 
Phase 2 Review output recommendations in April 2013. 



 

 

 
The meeting ended at 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 


